

MINNESOTA STATE LAW LIBRARY  
NO. A06-1238

A large, stylized stamp that says "COPY" with a small icon of a document with a checkmark to its left.

STATE OF MINNESOTA  
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

---

Arizant Inc., Arizant Healthcare Inc.,  
and Augustine Medical, Inc.,

Appellants,

vs.

Scott D. Augustine, M.D.,

Respondent.

---

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

**FREDRIKSON & BYRON, P.A.**

David R. Marshall, Esq.  
Emily Duke, Esq.  
Theresa Weber, Esq.  
200 South Sixth Street, Suite 4000  
Minneapolis, MN 55402

Telephone: (612) 492-7000

**ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT**

**OPPENHEIMER WOLFF &  
DONNELLY LLP**

David B. Potter (MN ID #121642)  
Bret A. Puls (# 305157)  
Adam C. Trampe (# 0349240)  
Suite 3300, Plaza VII Office Tower  
45 South Seventh Street  
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402  
Telephone: (612) 607-7000  
Facsimile: (612) 607-7100

**ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT**

**NO. A06-1238**

**STATE OF MINNESOTA**  
**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS**

---

Arizant Inc., Arizant Healthcare Inc.,  
and Augustine Medical, Inc.,

Appellants,

vs.

Scott D. Augustine, M.D.,

Respondent.

---

**APPELLANTS' BRIEF**

**FREDRIKSON & BYRON, P.A.**

David R. Marshall, Esq.

Emily Duke, Esq.

Theresa Weber, Esq.

200 South Sixth Street, Suite 4000

Minneapolis, MN 55402

Telephone: (612) 492-7000

**ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT**

**OPPENHEIMER WOLFF &  
DONNELLY LLP**

David B. Potter (MN ID #121642)

Bret A. Puls (# 305157)

Adam C. Trampe (# 0349240)

Suite 3300, Plaza VII Office Tower

45 South Seventh Street

Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402

Telephone: (612) 607-7000

Facsimile: (612) 607-7100

**ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

LEGAL ISSUES .....	1
STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS.....	3
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Trial Court: Hennepin County District Court .....	3
B. Trial Judge: Judge Harry S. Crump .....	3
C. Nature of Case and Disposition .....	3
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	7
A. Augustine’s Indemnification Claim.....	7
B. Augustine’s Appraisal Challenge Claim.....	13
ARGUMENT .....	18
I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	18
II. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	19
A. Review of Summary Judgment Rulings .....	19
B. Review of Failure to Rule as a Matter of Law .....	19
C. Review of Error in Excluding Evidence .....	20
D. Review of Failure to Instruct the Jury.....	21
III. INDEMNIFICATION.....	21
A. Trial court erred in permitting Augustine to litigate the issue of "good faith" .....	21
B. Trial court erred by excluding evidence of the dishonest/fraudulent conduct underlying Augustine’s claim for indemnification .....	27
C. At the very least, the trial court erred by failing to adequately instruct the jury as to "good faith" .....	35
IV. APPRAISAL CHALLENGE.....	37
A. Minnesota law as to “valuation by appraisal” provisions.....	37
B. Trial court should have decided the issue .....	40
C. Even if proper to submit to the jury, the trial court failed to adequately instruct the jury.....	40
V. TRIAL COURT ERRED IN AWARDING ATTORNEY FEES TO AUGUSTINE UNDER MINN. STAT. § 302A.467 .....	42
CONCLUSION.....	44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<u>Acord v. Chrysler Corp.</u> , 399 S.E.2d 860 (W. Va. 1990).....	23
<u>Alevizos v. Metropolitan Airports Comm’n</u> , 452 N.W.2d 492 (Minn. Ct. App. 1990).....	21
<u>Alpha Real Estate Co. v. Delta Dental Plan</u> , 664 N.W.2d 303 (Minn. 2003).....	39
<u>Anderson v. Thompson</u> , 311 F. Supp. 2d 1121 (D. Kan. 2004).....	27
<u>Bansbach v. Zinn</u> , 801 N.E.2d 395, 769 N.Y.S.2d 175 (N.Y. Ct. App. 2003), <i>rehearing denied by</i> 808 N.E.2d 360 (2004).....	23
<u>Barr/Nelson, Inc. v. Tonto’s Inc.</u> , 336 N.W.2d 46 (Minn. 1983).....	43
<u>Bartosch v. Lewison</u> , 413 N.W.2d 530 (Minn. Ct. App. 1987).....	1, 34
<u>Behlke v. Conwed Corp.</u> , 474 N.W.2d 351 (Minn. Ct. App. 1991).....	20
<u>Biondi v. Beekman Hill House Apt. Corp.</u> , 709 N.Y.S.2d 861, 731 N.E.2d 577 (2000).....	24
<u>Boland v. Morrill</u> , 132 N.W.2d 711 (Minn. 1965).....	1, 33
<u>Brandt v. Hallwood Mgmt. Co.</u> , 560 N.W.2d 396 (Minn. Ct. App. 1997).....	22
<u>Bunge Corp. v. Recker</u> , 519 F.2d 449 (8th Cir. 1975).....	1, 22
<u>Cherne Indus., Inc. v. Grounds &amp; Assocs., Inc.</u> , 278 N.W.2d 81 (Minn. 1979).....	43

<u>Commonwealth v. Smith,</u> 242 Ky. 365, 46 S.W.2d 474 (1923).....	23
<u>Cooper v. TWA Airlines, LLC,</u> 274 F. Supp. 2d 231 (E.D.N.Y. 2003).....	2, 36
<u>Davis v. Nat’l Pioneer Ins. Co.,</u> 515 P.2d 580 (Okla. Ct. App. 1973).....	37
<u>In re Dewberry,</u> 266 B.R. 916 (Bankr. S.D. Ga. 2001).....	24
<u>Donaldson v. Pillsbury Co.,</u> 554 F.2d 825 (8th Cir. 1977).....	20
<u>Equitex, Inc. v. Ungar,</u> 60 P.3d 746 (Colo. Ct. App. 2002).....	24
<u>Falgren v. State Bd. of Teaching,</u> 545 N.W.2d 901 (Minn. 1996).....	20
<u>Fiveland v. Bollig &amp; Sons, Inc.,</u> 436 N.W.2d 478 (Minn. Ct. App. 1989).....	22
<u>Foust v. McFarland,</u> 698 N.W.2d 24 (Minn. Ct. App. 2005).....	1, 33
<u>In re Foxmeyer Corp.,</u> 296 B.R. 327 (Bankr. D. Del. 2003).....	24
<u>Foy v. Klapmeier,</u> 922 F.2d 774 (8th Cir. 1993).....	3, 42, 43
<u>Frick v. McClelland,</u> 384 Pa. 597, 122 A.2d 43 (1956).....	23
<u>Frost-Benco Elec. Ass’n v. Minnesota Pub. Utils. Comm’n,</u> 358 N.W.2d 639 (Minn. 1984).....	20
<u>Globus v. Law Research Serv., Inc.,</u> 418 F.2d 1276 (2d Cir. 1969).....	1, 22

<u>Hauschildt v. Beckingham</u> , 686 N.W.2d 829 (Minn. 2004).....	1, 25
<u>Johnson v. Consol. Freightways</u> , 420 N.W.2d 608 (Minn. 1988).....	25
<u>Kahn v. Inspector General of the U.S. Dep't of Health and Human Servs.</u> , 848 F. Supp. 432 (S.D.N.Y. 1994).....	27
<u>Kallok v. Medtronic, Inc.</u> , 573 N.W.2d 356 (Minn. 1998).....	3, 43
<u>Kelley v. Jacobs</u> , No. 21953-I-II, 1999 WL 305232, at * 5 (Wash. Ct. App. May 14, 1999).....	23-24
<u>Kroning v. State Farm Auto. Ins. Co.</u> , 567 N.W.2d 42 (Minn. 1997).....	20
<u>In re Landmark Land Co.</u> , 76 F.3d 553 (4th Cir. 1996).....	24
<u>Lefto v. Hoggsbreath Enters., Inc.</u> , 581 N.W.2d 855 (Minn. 1998).....	19
<u>Lindstrom v. Yellow Taxi Co.</u> , 214 N.W.2d 672 (Minn. 1974).....	21
<u>Maryland Cas. Co. v. Spitcaufsky</u> , 178 S.W.2d 368 (Mo. 1944).....	37
<u>McLean v. Alexander</u> , 449 F. Supp. 1251 (D. Del. 1978) <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 599 F.2d 1190 (3d Cir. 1979).....	24
<u>MDU Res. Group v. W.R. Grace and Co.</u> , 14 F.3d 1274 (8th Cir. 1994).....	20
<u>Miller v. Byrne</u> , 916 P.2d 566 (Colo. Ct. App. 1995).....	2, 36
<u>Morton Bldgs., Inc. v. Commissioner of Revenue</u> , 488 N.W.2d 254 (Minn. 1992).....	19-20

<u>Murray v. Walter,</u> 269 N.W.2d 47 (Minn. 1978).....	1, 34
<u>Myers v. Winslow R. Chamberlain Co.,</u> 443 N.W.2d 211 (Minn. Ct. App. 1989).....	20
<u>Nelson v. Charles Betcher Lumber Co.,</u> 93 N.W. 661 (Minn. 1903).....	2, 38
<u>Nevins v. Christopher Street, Inc.,</u> 363 N.W.2d 891 (Minn. Ct. App. 1985).....	26
<u>Newton v. Ryder Transp. Servs., Inc.,</u> 206 F.3d 772 (8th Cir. 2000).....	20, 35
<u>Nordstrom, Inc. v. Chubb &amp; Son, Inc.,</u> 54 F.3d 1424 (9th Cir. 1995).....	23
<u>Norwest Bank v. Midwestern Mach. Co.,</u> 481 N.W.2d 875 (Minn. Ct. App. 1992).....	39
<u>In re Ocwen Fin. Servs., Inc.,</u> 649 N.W.2d 854 (Minn. Ct. App. 2002).....	2, 39
<u>Pabst Brewing Co. v. Nelson,</u> 108 Okl. 286, 236 P. 873 (1925).....	23
<u>P.C.B., Jr. v. Cha,</u> No. Civ. 03-6368MJDJGL, 2005 WL 1421465, at *5 (D. Minn. June 17, 2005).....	1, 25
<u>Peterson v. BASF Corp.,</u> 711 N.W.2d 470 (Minn. 2006).....	2, 35
<u>Pilipiak v. Keyes,</u> 729 N.Y.S.2d 99, 286 A.D.2d 231 (2001).....	23
<u>Polikoff v. Fin. Serv. Co.,</u> 205 N.C. 631, 172 S.E. 356 (1934).....	23
<u>Pouliot v. Fitzsimmons,</u> 582 N.W.2d 221 (Minn. 1998).....	19

<u>Powell v. Anderson,</u> No. C5-99-1755, 2003 WL 22705878, at *1 (Minn. Ct. App. Nov. 18, 2003).....	3, 43
<u>PVI, Inc. v. Ratiopharm,</u> 253 F.3d 320 (8th Cir. 2001).....	2, 38
<u>Raychem Corp. v. Fed. Ins. Co.,</u> 853 F. Supp. 1170 (N.D. Cal. 1994).....	1, 23
<u>Riewe v. Arensen,</u> 381 N.W.2d 448 (Minn. Ct. App. 1986).....	1, 20, 35
<u>Rognrud v. Zubert,</u> 165 N.W.2d 244 (Minn. 1969).....	2, 40
<u>Sanitary Farm Dairies, Inc. v. Gammel,</u> 195 F.2d 106 (8th Cir. 1952).....	2, 38, 41
<u>Sawyer v. Curt &amp; Co.,</u> Nos. C7-90-2040, C9-90-2041, 1991 WL 65320, at *2 (Minn. Ct. App. Feb. 12, 1991), <i>order for publication vacated by</i> 1991 WL 160333 (Minn. Aug. 2, 1991).....	42
<u>State v. Valtierra,</u> 718 N.W.2d 425 (Minn. 2006).....	34
<u>State by Cooper v. French,</u> 460 N.W.2d 2 (Minn. 1990).....	19
<u>Stiles v. State,</u> 664 N.W.2d 315 (Minn. 2003).....	34
<u>Travelers Ins. Co. v. Thompson,</u> 163 N.W.2d 289 (Minn. 1968).....	25
<u>Triple B &amp; G, Inc. v. City of Fairmont,</u> 494 N.W.2d 49 (Minn. Ct. App. 1992).....	39
<u>Ulmer v. Associated Dry Goods Corp.,</u> 823 F.2d 1278 (8th Cir. 1987).....	1, 32, 33
<u>United States v. Schwab,</u>	

88 F. Supp. 2d 1275 (D. Wyo. 2000).....	23
<u>United States v. Smith</u> , 13 F.3d 1421 (10th Cir. 1994).....	23
<u>Westcott v. Crinklaw</u> , 68 F.3d 1073 (8th Cir. 1995).....	20
<u>Weyers v. Lear Operations Corp.</u> , 359 F.3d 1049 (8th Cir. 2004).....	1, 20, 35
<u>Williams v. Schario</u> , 93 F.3d 527 (8th Cir. 1996).....	26
<u>In re Wren</u> , 685 N.W.2d 721 (Minn. Ct. App. 2004).....	22
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
Minn. Stat. § 302A.011, subd. 13.....	1, 21, 36
Minn. Stat. § 302A.467.....	3, 6, 7, 42, 43
Minn. Stat. § 302A.521, subd. 2(a).....	1, 3, 4, 5, 18, 21, 22, 43
<b><u>Rules</u></b>	
Minn. R. Civ. P. 49.01(a).....	2, 35, 41
Minn. R. Evid. 401.....	1, 33
Minn. R. Evid. 607.....	1, 34
Minn. R. Evid. 611(b).....	1, 34
<b><u>Secondary Authority</u></b>	
<u>Black’s Law Dictionary</u> 447 (6th Ed. 1983).....	22
<u>Webster’s II New Riverside Dictionary, Revised Edition</u> 313 (Houghton Mifflin Co. 1996).....	22

## LEGAL ISSUES

### **I. Did the trial court err in finding that Augustine's knowingly fraudulent conduct was unrelated to the "good faith" requirement of Minn. Stat. § 302A.521?**

The trial court held that Augustine's admissions of knowingly fraudulent conduct did not address the issue of good faith.

Bunge Corp. v. Recker, 519 F.2d 449 (8th Cir. 1975); Globus v. Law Research Serv., Inc., 418 F.2d 1276 (2d Cir. 1969); Raychem Corp. v. Fed. Ins. Co., 853 F. Supp. 1170 (N.D. Cal. 1994).

Minn. Stat. § 302A.521, subd. 2(a); Minn. Stat. § 302A.011, subd. 13.
